1	2
2	INDEX
3	
4	R. M. WILLIAMS
5	Direct Examination by Mr. Carr 3
6 ,	
i	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	EXHIBITS
13	
14	Applicant Exhibit One, Plat 5
15	Applicant Exhibit Two, AFE 5
	Applicant Exhibit Two, AFE
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

pooling all minerals, mineral interests in all formations: from the surface down through the Drinkard formation underlying two separate 40-acre proration units, one being the southwest quarter southwest quarter of Section 6, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, and the other being the northwest quarter the northwest quarter of Section 7, Township 20 South, Range 38 East.

Have you prepared certain exhibits for introduction in this case?

11

10

Yes, I have.

12

Will you please refer to what has been marked for identification as Antweil Exhibit Number One and explain what this is and what it shows?

14

15

16

13

Exhibit One is a land plat in the vicinity of the requested compulsory pooling unit. The proration unit, the two 40-acres units have been colored in yellow. The proposed well on each of those units is designated with a red dot and the other Drinkard producing wells in the vicinity of these leases have been marked with a green circle.

17 18 19

20

21 22

objective in the drilling of these wells, although there are shallower formations that may offer completion possibilities

23

24

also.

25

Will you now refer to Exhibit Number Two

The Drinkard formation will be our primary

and review the information contained thereon?

A. Before we get to the cost estimate, we might say the interests that we are concerned with here in regards with compulsory pooling is a mineral interest, unleased mineral interest. It is 1/320th, approximately .3 of a percent mineral interest, that is the same interest in both 40-acre tracts and that interest is owned by a Millie B. Jones. Her address and whereabouts are unknown. That her -- that interest was assigned to her back in the forties from Roy G. Barton. We've checked with him. He had no idea where her whereabouts are at this time. She's not on the tax rolls in Lea County.

We have previously compulsory pooled the same mineral interest in Order 7061 and have tried to locate Mrs. Jones to acquire a lease, notify her of these hearings, and have been unsuccessful in any clue as to where she is located.

0. Have all other interest owners voluntarily joined in the drilling of the well?

A. Yes. We, at the time of application, we had two other parties that weren't accounted for at that date, Tenneco Oil Corporation and we have an agreement with them now that they will farm out their interest, and Roy G. Barton had a mineral interest and we have an agreement with -- from him to join us in the drilling of this well. So Mrs.

Jones' interest is the only interest that's unaccounted for.

Mr. Williams, will you now go to Exhibit

Two and review the figures on that exhibit?

No. 1 Moby Well, to be located in the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter, Section 7 of 20, 38. It details the anticipated costs to drill and complete the proposed well as a Drinkard producer, a total cost of \$510,000. These costs are in line with our recent drilling and cost experience in this vicinity. We've drilled some twenty wells in this vicinity in the last couple years.

Q. How do these figures compare to the figures for the well you propose in the southwest of the southwest of Section 6?

A. Those costs we would -- we would drill this well in Section 7 first and the well in Section 6 would follow it and we would anticipate the costs would be the same.

Q. Are you prepared to make a recommendation to the Examiner as to the risk penalty that should be assessed against the nonconsenting interest owners who would be pooled in this case?

A. We would request a risk penalty of 200 percent. It is in an area of -- there's considerable production in the vicinity but the risk is really in the porosity devel-

.

opment that you can encounter in the Drinkard or the Blinebry formations, and these vary greatly from well to well.

Our last well in the northeast northeast of Section 12, offsetting these locations, we were pleasantly surprised with very good porosity development, better than we would have expected, but we -- this is further evidence that it changes rapidly from location to location.

Q. Have you made an estimate of overhead and administrative costs while drilling this well and also while producing each of these wells should they be commercial producers?

A. Yes. The drilling and producing overhead that we are currently using with joint operating agreements in this area are \$2500 per month while drilling and \$250 per month for a producing well, and this, these rates are in line with the industry and are acceptable to the other working interest partners, participants in wells in this area.

Q Does Mr. Antweil request to be designated operator of the proposed well?

A. Yes, he does.

Q. In your opinion will granting this application be in the best interest of conservation, the prevention of waste, and the protection of correlative rights?

A. Yes, it will.

1	9
2	Q. Were Exhibits One and Two prepared by you
3	or under your direction?
4	A. They were.
5	MR. CARR: At this time, Mr. Stamets
6 .	we would offer Antweil Exhibits One and Two.
7	MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be
8	admitted.
9	MR. CARR: That concludes our direct
10	examination of this witness.
11	MR. STAMETS: Are there any ques-
12	tions of the witness? He may be excused.
13	
14	If there is nothing further, the case will
15	be taken under esthe cases will be taken under advisement.
16	
17	(Hearing concluded.)
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

٠,

to the best of my ability.

CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R., DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Transcript of Hearing before the Oil Conservation Division was reported by me; that the said transcript is a full, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared by me

Sally W. Boyd COR

8 complete the of the proceedings in the English on 11-23-19.82

Oil Conservation Division